I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-503- 1 02
Issue 1, February 1970
REFERENCE
AT~ndo•d
2502-, 2510-, 2511-, 2515-, 2555-, AND 2558-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS

12-button TOUCH-TONE® dials, exclusion
or hold keys and/or 2-line pickup keys.
Ordering Guide
2.02 Basic Telephone Sets:
Set, Telephone, 2502B-* Single line with
exclusion
Set, Telephone, 2510F -* Two-line/signaling
Set, Telephone, 2511F,H-* Two-line/signaling
with exclusion and speakerphone
Set, Telephone, 2515B-* Two-line/signaling
with hold
Set, Telephone 2555B-* Two-line/signaling
with hold
Set, Telephone, 2558D-* Two-line/signaling
with exclusion
*Add appropriate color suffix from Table A.
2.03 Replaceable components are listed in Table B.
2.04 Replaceable Optional Components (ordered
separately)
• P-90D052 Guard Assembly (dial polarity
guard/surge protector) 2502B, 2510F, 2511F c
and H, and 2515B, Table D
• P-90D053 Guard Assembly (dial polarity
guard/surge protector) 2555B and 2558D,
Table E
Application
2.05 For use with CO or PBX line circuits. Some
sets may be used with 1A1 and 1A2 key
telephone systems.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Desk-type sets are installed in accordance
with standard procedures.
3.02 To install wall-type sets, proceed as follows:
(1) Using a KS-1675012 releaser or equivalent,
remove number card holder and number
card.
(2) Loosen two captive screws located in the
number card recess.
(3) Remove the housing.
(4) Secure base to flat surface usmg suitable
fasteners. Connect inside wire to terminal
strip as shown in appropriate connection figure.
(5) Press housing into place and tighten captive
screws.
(6) Replace number card.
(7) Replace number card holder by inserting
one end in the recess. Apply slight pressure
on the free end to cause an outward bow. Snap
free end into recess.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1970
Printed in LS.A. Page 1
SECTION 502-503-102
EXCLUSION
2502
EXCLUSION KEY (2511)
HOLD KEY (2515)
2511 OR 2515
LINE AND
SIGNAL KEY
2510
2555 OR 2558
RINGER
VOLUME
CONTROL
HOLD KEY (2555)
EXCLUSION KEY (2558)
(LIFT LINE
SWITCH
ACTUATOR)

I
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE*
TEL SET, MTG CORD, COORDINATED
HOUSING, HANDSET FACEPLATEt
COLOR COLOR
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Moss Green -51 Lt. Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -69
Pastel Yell ow -56 Lt. Yellow -72
White -58 Lt. Gray -73
Rose Pink -59 Muted Pink -74
Lt. Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Lt. Gray -61 Charcoal -70
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
Turquoise -64 Muted Turquoise -77
• Refer to Section 500-120-100 for promoted
colors.
t Faceplates of same color as housing may be
ordered separately (2502-, 2510-, 2511-, and 2515-
type only).
(2) Remove dial but do not disconnect dial leads.
(3) From the rear of the baseplate, place two
screws through the holes located below the
ringer resonator. Place the guard assembly
terminal board over the screws with its components
facing the front of the set. Secure using two
hex nuts furnished with the guard assembly.
(4) Connect polarity guard in accordance with
the appropriate connection section.
(5) Replace dial.
(6) Replace set (if removed from wall) and
replace housing.
4. OPERATION
4.01 Exclusion or Hold Key: Pull up left-hand
line switch plunger of desk-type sets or lift
up line switch actuator (between arms of handset
hanger) of wall sets to cutoff extension stations.
4.02 Line Pickup Key: Turnbutton portion of
key. Turn to connect talking circuit to either
of two lines as desired.
ISS 1, SECTION 502-503-102
4.03 Signaling Key: Pushbutton portion of line
pickup key. Depress to activate external
signaling device, if provided.
4.04 Customer Instructions (2515B or 2555B):
If a call is received on one line and it is
desired to hold the party while transferring to the
other line:
(1) Lift the hold key plunger and operate the
line key to pick up second line (Fig. 1).
(2) When call on second line is completed, operate
line key back to first line position and depress
hold key plunger.
Note: Failure to depress hold key plunger
when a held line is reconnected will automatically
place a hold on the unnused line preventing
its use for either incoming or outgoing calls.
Reversal of this procedure (i.e. depressing
the hold key. before operating line key back
to held line) will disconnect held line.
(3) If the second line is to be held for pickup
by an extension station, the hold key is left
operated (lifted) until the extension is answered.
After the extension handset is lifted, the hold
key (first set) must be depressed to connect
the talking path of the extension.
5. MAINTENANCE
5.01 Maintenance of 2500-series telephone sets
consists of cleaning exterior surfaces,
burnishing and adjusting key contacts, and replacing

1-Line Pickup, Cutoff Extension
Station or Extension Ringer
COMPONENT ORDERING GUIDE
REPLACEASLE
COMPONENTS
2502S
Cord, Mounting D6AA-*
Dial 35A3A
Housing P-86C6*
Key, Line None
Plate, Face, Assembly P-86D5*t
Ringer C4A
Set, Hand G3AR-*
Switch, Exclusion P-19A410
*Refer to Table A for color selection.
tlncludes P-25E803 card retainer.
2510F 2511F
D6AA-* D20J-*
(Spade-tipped)
35A3A 35C3A
P-83A3* P-86C6*
631A 631A
P-86D6*t P-86D6*t
C4A HlA
G3AR-* G3AR-*
None P-20F139
TELEPHONE SET
--
2511H 25158 25558 25580
D20K-* D6AA-* None None
(Plug-ended)
35C3A 35A3A 35A3A 35A3A
P-86C6* P-86C6* P-80H9* P-80H9*
631B 631C P-21F227 P-27E058
P-86D6*t P-86D6*t None None
HlA C4A PlA PlA
G3AR-* G3AR-* G3AR-* G3AR-*
P-20Fl39 P-21Fl95 P-27E053 P-27E053
Page 5
I
SECTION 502-503-1 02
Fig. 2-Line Switch Assembly
Table K-2558D Wiring Changes To Provide